
Date of issue: Wednesday, 4 November 2015

MEETING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Councillors Nazir (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, 
Bains, Bal, N Holledge, Malik, Rana and Usmani)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2015 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 
THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declaration of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will be 
required to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th 
September 2015

1 - 8

SCRUTINY ISSUES

3.  Member Questions

(An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 minutes 
allocated).

4.  Children's Services Trust: Governance 
Arrangements

9 - 16 All

5.  Financial and Performance Report Quarter 2 (TO 
FOLLOW)

- All

6.  Five Year Plan: Changing, Retaining and Growing 17 - 30 All

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

7.  Forward Work Programme 31 - 34 All

8.  Attendance Record 35 - 36 -

9.  Date of Next Meeting - 12 January 2016 - -

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 10th September, 
2015.

Present:- Councillors Nazir (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
N Holledge, Malik, Rana and Usmani

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Coad, Dar, M.Holledge, Morris, 
Munawar, Smith, Swindlehurst and Wright

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Bal

PART I

17. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda Item 4 - Call In: Burnham Train Station and Road Network 
Improvements. Councillor Strutton declared that as he had requested that the 
Significant Officer Decision be referred to Committee for consideration, he 
would not participate in the Committee discussion or vote on the matter. 
However, Councillor Strutton remained in the meeting and addressed the 
Committee, prior to the Committee debate on the issue.   

18. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9th July 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 9th July 2015 be 
approved
[...]
t this could be made 
available to any Member upon request on a bi-monthly basis.   

Officers were asked to explain why they had made a decision to proceed with 
the closure of Station Road rather than opting for a one way system, as 
details contained within the significant officer decision highlighted that officers 
initial preference was for the one way system to be trialled. The Committee 
were informed that following discussions with SEGRO and other relevant 
stakeholders it was recognised that this was a potential opportunity for a 
regeneration of the area that would also include improvements to the train 
station.   

Page 4



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 10.09.15

The options available to the Committee were outlined and having taken into 
account all the submissions made during discussion of this item, the 
Committee were of the view that the one way system be trialled and the 
effectiveness of the scheme be reported to the Committee after a three month 
period.  

Recommended to Cabinet:

1. “That Option 1 – implementation of a one way system – as outlined in 
the Significant Decision (attached at Appendix A to the report), be 
trialled as an Experimental Order for a period of 6 months.” 

2. “That monitoring data regarding the effectiveness of the scheme and its 
impact on the road network, local residents and businesses be 
reported to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee after a three month 
period.” 

21. Financial and Performance Report Quarter 1 

Details of the Financial and Performance Report Quarter 1 were outlined for 
Members consideration. The Council was forecasting an overspend of 
£2.803m for month 3, which was a better position compared to month 2, when 
a £4.4m potential overspend was reported. The main service areas showing 
variation from budget were Children and Families, Adult Social Care and 
Health Partnerships and Estates and Regeneration. Draft action plans were in 
place to address the overspend and it was anticipated that the o
[...]
let landlords.

Resolved  - That the Local Authority Partnership Purchase Scheme be noted 
and Cabinet be recommended to give consideration to the 
following points as part of the LAPP Scheme:

Page 6



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 10.09.15

 Key Workers to be given prior consideration within the 
Scheme

 The Scheme to exclude Landlords/Buy to Lets
 Local Eligibility Criteria to be implemented similar to that 

contained within the Housing Policy ie local residents for 
a minimum of five years.    

23. Casework Task and Finish Group - Terms of Reference 

Members were reminded that at its meeting in June 2015 the Committee had 
requested that a Task and Finish Group be established, to examine the 
procedure in relation to Members casework and the existing system’s 
functionality. It was noted that the Task and Finish Group met in July 2015 to 
formulate its draft terms of reference, which were being presented to the 
Committee for approval. 

A Member requested details of members of the working group and it was 
agreed that these would be emailed to Committee Members.  

Resolved – That the Casework Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference, 
as attached in Appendix A of the report, be approved. 

    
24. Abandoned Vehicles Procedure 

The Committee noted details of the procedures to deal with abandoned and 
untaxed vehicles. A Member queried the process for obtaining information 
about vehicles from the DVLA. It was noted that officers were required to  
submit a request to the DVLA following which the relevant information would 
be disclosed. 

Resolved  - That the Abandoned Vehicles Procedure be noted. 

25. Forward Work Programme 

Members considered details of the Committee’s work programme.

Resolved -  That details of the Forward Work Programme be noted, subject 
to the following additions:

 Council Houses: Rents and Service Charges: 12 January 
2016

 Casework Task and Finish Group: 12 January 2016

26. Attendance Record 

Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record be noted. 

Page 7



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 10.09.15

27. Date of Next Meeting - 12 November 2015 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12th November, 2015.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.37 pm)

Page 8



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Overview & Scrutiny DATE: 12 November 2015
Committee

CONTACT OFFICER:  Krutika Pau (Interim Director of Children’s Services)
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875657

     
WARD(S): All

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

TRANSFER OF CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES TO THE SLOUGH 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES TRUST – GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

1 Purpose of Report

To inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the governance arrangements 
that have been put in place to support the transition of children’s social care and SEN 
services to the Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCST or the Trust).

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 

a) review the information provided; and 
b) consider the future role of scrutiny in supporting the Trust to deliver the council’s 

statutory obligations and providing an outstanding children’s social care service.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

Priorities:
 Health 

o Identifying and prioritising services for vulnerable groups in the Slough 
population and by targeting support to meet the needs of children and young 
people.

 Economy and Skills
o Promoting educational achievement which gives children and young people in 

care and leaving care enjoyment in learning and increased opportunities for 
success in adult life; and promoting vulnerable young people’s social and 
emotional development alongside advances in educational achievement. 

 Safer Communities
o Recognising that parents are the main carers for their children, and by offering 

services that enable them to co
[...]
IA carried out by the DfE is 
integral to the Council’s assessment of impact. At the time of writing this report 
the Council has not received the DfE EIA into the changes to service delivery 
proposed by the intervention.

 At the time of writing this report the Council has not conducted an EIA.

5 Background

5.1 The process to establish the SCST was completed on the 30 September 2015, and 
services were successfully transferred to the new organisation on 1 October 2015.

5.2 The following services were transferred:
 Early Help 
 Assessment and Children in Need
 Child Protection and Looked After Children 
 Placement and Resources 
 Safeguarding and Quality Assurance (including Independent Reviewing Officer 

Service)
 Administrative and business support within Children’s Social Care
 Learning and professional development for Children’s Social Care
 IT and information systems – professional support role
 Local Safeguarding Children Board functions
 Operational commissioning for children’s services
 Children with Learning Difficulties and Disabilities (LDD)
 Youth Offending Team
 Virtual School
 Performance management
 SEN Assessment Team
 Troubled Families Posts that relate to the delivery of social care 

6 Governance Arrangements

6.1 The local authority contract with the Trust includes agreed standards and 
monitoring arrangements.  In addition to informal liaison, the following formal 
governance arrangements will be established.

Page 12



Strategic Monitoring Board

6.2 The Strategic Monitoring Board will enable the Trust to report to the council on its 
performance of the services, and allow the council to monitor the delivery of its 
statutory functions in accordance with the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) agreed 
within the contract (see Appendix A).  The KPIs will be subject to a baselining 
exercise, which will be completed within three months of the commencement of the 
Trust, with targets then to be agreed for the start of Year 2 (1 May 2016).

6.3 The membership of the SMB will be:

Council Trust
Lead Member for Children’s Services Chair of the Board
Director of Children’s Services Chief Executive 

6.4 Additional individuals may be invited to attend these meetings, where appropriate, 
should an issue requiring specific knowledge may be required.  These individuals, 
however, would not be permanent members of the Board.

Partnership Board

6.5 The Partnership Board shall provide a forum in which the ‘shared enterprise’ between 
the council and the Trust (and any relevant third parties) can be periodically reviewed 
and considered.

6.6 The primary purpose of this Board will be to promote liaison between the council and 
Trust to ensure that there is a positive exchange of information that may impact upon 
children’s social care services.

6.7 Initially membership of the Partnership Board shall include: 

Council Trust
Director of Children’s Services Chief Executive (or other senior member 

of Trust’s management team)
Assistant Director for Finance Finance Director
Contract Representative Contract Representative

6.8 Additional individuals may be invited to attend these meetings, where appropriate, 
should an issue requiring specific knowledge may be required.  These individuals, 
however, would not be permanent members of the Board.

6.9 Initially the Partnership Board shall meet monthly.  This will be subject to review.

Participation in the Council’s democratic processes

6.10 The contract confirms the Trust’s participation in the council’s democratic processes 
through representative attendance (and where necessary reporting) at committee 
meetings.

6.11 The Trust’s attendance at council meetings will be in support of the council’s Director 
of Children’s Services in reporting on the Trust’s performance of the services to 
enable the council to perform its statutory role as it relates to the services.

Page 13



6.12 From the 1 May 2016, attendance at council meetings by the Trust will be:
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee – two meetings per municipal year (6 

monthly)
 Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel – one meeting per municipal 

year
 Cabinet – one meeting per municipal year1

6.13 However, it should be noted that the combination of up to four meetings per year can 
be altered from the combination set out above, as required.  Additional invitations 
may be issued to the Trust for additional council meetings where it may enable the 
council to perform is statutory role, however, it would be within the Trust’s discretion 
in deciding whether to attend such meetings.

6.14 Within the current municipal year (to 30 April 2016), the Trust will participate in up to 
three council meetings in such combination of Cabinet, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and/or Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel as reasonably 
requested by the council.

6.15 The Trust will be attending statutory boards, such as the Corporate Parenting Panel 
and Local Safeguarding Children Board, in addition to Cabinet and Scrutiny.

7 Conclusion

7.1 The Trust has been established in order to deliver children’s social care services, 
with a requirement for future Ofsted inspections to be:

 ‘Good’ within three years
 ‘Outstanding’ within five years

7.2 The contract monitoring arrangements will allow the Trust the independence to 
undertake the necessary steps to improve services, whilst ensuring the council is 
able to assure itself that its statutory duties are being met and that services are 
improving.

8 Appendices

A - Key Performance Indicators

9 Background Papers

1 - Children’s Services Improvement Update (Education and Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Panel, 21 October 2015)

2 - Contract with Children’s Services Organisation for the Delivery of 
Children’s Social Care Services (Cabinet, 14 September 2015)

1 Please note that these arrangements are slightly different from those included in the Cabinet report in 
September.

Page 14



APPENDIX A

No Measure

Safeg
[...]
 % of permanent fieldwork staff

31 Average number of cases allocated per social worker

32 % of staff absenteeism

33 % of staff in post 2 years+

34 % of staff 2 years post qualifying

Page 16



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny DATE: 12 November 2015
Committee

CONTACT OFFICER: Tracy Luck, Assistant Director of Strategy and Engagement
Joe Carter, Assistant Director of Assets, Infrastructure and 
Regeneration
Sarah Richards, Strategic Director for Regeneration, Housing 
and Resources

(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875411

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

PROGRESS REVIEW ON THE FIVE YEAR PLAN THEME OF CHANGING, 
RETAINING, GROWING

1. Purpose of Report

To provide an update of the theme of changing, retaining and growing from the 
Five Year Plan.

2. Recommendation

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to take note and comment on 
the activity that is being delivered for the changing, retaining and growing theme of 
the Five Year Plan.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1 Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities
The five year plan relates to all aspects of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy’s 
(SJWS) priorities and cross-cutting themes as set out below.

Priorities:
 Health
 Economy and Skills
 Regeneration and Environment
 Housing
 Safer Communities
Cross-Cutting themes:
 Civic responsibility
 Improving the image of the town

The SJWS is due to be refreshed this year and the review will be carried out in the 
light of the direction of the five year plan.

The five year plan has been developed using the evidence base of the JSNA and 
the Slough Story.

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 6



3.2 Five Year Plan Outcomes

The outcomes are:

 Slough will be the premier location in the south east for businesses of all 
sizes to locate, start, grow, and stay

 There will more homes in the borough, with quality improving across all 
tenures to support our ambition for Slough

 The centre o
[...]
housing for our growing 
population.  It ensures we are maximising on our existing housing stock as well as 
utilising land and resources to develop new homes across all tenures.

5.4 Outcome 3 focuses on the centre of Slough ensuring regeneration and 
development support the centre of town as a destination for residents, businesses 
and retailers.

5.5 The performance measures that indicate the success for each of these outcomes 
1, 2 and 3 are attached in Appendix B.

5.6 Each of the three outcomes is led by an Assistant Director and has a group of 
officers from the relevant services to coordinate and review implementation.  
Progress reports by each of the outcome leads are attached as Appendix ‘A’.

6. Comments of Other Committees

This report has not been an item of agenda for other committees.

7. Conclusion

The activity underway in each Outcome for Changing, Retaining and Growing will 
support a focused approach and ensure resources are aligned to identified 
priorities.  Overall the range of activity will ensure Slough’s economy is buoyant 
and is a location of choice for businesses, investors, residents and retailers.  This 
in turn, will increase our revenues of business rates and council tax.

8. Appendices Attached

‘A’   - Outcome Updates
‘B’   - Performance Indicators Outcome 1, 2 and 3

9. Background Papers

Five Year Plan 2015 – 2019

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

CHANGING, RETAINING, GROWING – Update

1. OUTCOME 1

Slough will be the premier location in the south east for businesses of all 
sizes to locate, start, grow and stay

1.1Establish a business inward investment and retention function

 Slough Smart bid submitted to Innovate UK for IoT (Internet of Things) Cities 
Demonstrator with focus on coordinated transport and health projects through 
smart infrastructure.

 Business meetings held with Karl Storz, Go Jumping and Universal Securities 
to understand business need and development that is required.  This is part of 
our ongoing Inward Investment and Account Management process.

 Presentation on Five Year Plan delivered to business community at Slough 
Business Community Partnership (SBCP) meeting and Chamber of 
Commerce Committee to raise awareness and instil confidence in our 
business community.

 Invested in Economic Development within the council by appointing Economic 
Growth Manager, Economic Development Policy Officer, Economic 
Partnerships Officer and Town Centre Manager.

 Business Investment Group (BIG) marketing messages forum met and will be 
appointing a PR marketing agency to deliver a Slough brand and develop a 
collective/collaborative unique selling point for the town.

 ZTE UK Limited moved into Town Centre and have provided a case study to 
support Inward Investors from UK and China.

 KP Snacks moved into Slough on 14th September (case study to follow).

1.2Ensure a fit for business transport infrastructure

 Slough Mass Rapid Transit (SMaRT) consultation with SEGRO and 
businesses held, support from SEGRO and businesses.

 A key business stakeholder has agreed to sponsor Slough cycle hire bikes.
 Major schemes out to Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) tender 

(total value £18m).  All 3 major contractors registered an interest.  Major 
scheme evaluation completed Full Business Case submitted awaiting 
approval of the Procurement Review Board and Capital Strategy Board before 
awarding the contract.

 LED PQQ out to tender in the OJEU.
 Submitted 8 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) bids and attended 2 

workshops.
 Expression of Interest received approval from Carplus for proceeding to next 

round of ELV (electric vehicle) funding.
 Red Light cameras launched.
 New cycle hub in Brunel Way launched.

Page 21



 SWiFT (Slough Windsor Fast Track) benefit cost ratio report jointly 
commissioned.

 Stoke Road regeneration including station forecourt upgrade (north) feasibility 
study commissioned.

 Stoke Poges Lane bridge opened.
 Le

Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 12th November, 
2015.

Present:- Councillors Nazir (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, Bal, 
Malik, Rana and Usmani

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Morris.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor N Holledge

PART I

28. Declaration of Interest 

Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for the Council.

Agenda Item 5, Financial and Performance Report Quarter 2: Councillor Malik 
declared that she resided in a Council property. 

29. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th September 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 10th September 
2015 be approved as a correct record

30. Member Questions 

None received. 

31. Children's Services Trust: Governance Arrangements 

Details of the governance arrangements that had been put in place to support 
the transition of children’s social care and special education needs (SEN) 
services to the Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCST or The Trust) were 
outlined. Members were reminded that the process to establish the SCST was 
completed on 30th September 2015 and services were transferred to the new 
organisation on 1 October 2015. 

Members were informed that the Local Authority contract with the Trust 
included agreed standards and monitoring arrangements. In addition to 
informal liaison the following formal governance arrangements would be 
established:

 Strategic Monitoring Board. Enabling the Trust to report to the Council 
on its performance of the services and allow the Council to monitor the 
delivery of its statutory functions, in accordance with the Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI’s) agreed within the contract. Although 
additional individuals could be invited to attend these meetings, should 
an issue requiring specific knowledge be required; these individuals 
would not be permanent members of the Board.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.11.15

 Partnership Board. The Board would provide a forum in which the 
‘shared enterprise’ between the Council and Trust would be 
periodically reviewed and considered. The primary purpose of such a 
Board would be to promote liaison between the Council and Trust to 
ensure that there was positive exchange of information that may impact 
upon children’s social care services. 

 Participation in the Council’s Democratic Processes. It was noted that 
the contract confirmed the Trust’s participation in the Council’s 
democratic processes through representative attendance at committee 
meetings. It was brought to the Committee’s attention that the Trust 
was required to attend four Council meetings in the municipal year. It 
was outlined that this would include two meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, and one meeting of the Education and Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Panel and Cabinet respectively. Within the current 
municipal year (30 April 2016) the Trust would participate in up to three 
council meetings. 

Members raised a number of issues in the ensuing discussion, including 
whether the KPI’s were considered sufficient to ensure effective monitoring of 
the SCST. It was explained that the KPI’s were subject to a baselining 
exercise, by external advisers, which were due to be completed within three 
months of the commencement of the Trust. Targets would then be agreed for 
the start of Year 2 (May 2016). 

Clarification was sought regarding attendance at meetings and the likelihood 
of the Trust attending meetings in addition to those scheduled for the 
municipal year. It was noted that the Trust’s attendance at council meetings 
would be in support of the Council’s Director of Children’s Services, given that 
statutory responsibility for the delivery of services remained with the Council.   
Although invitations could be issued to the Trust, requesting attendance at 
meetings in addition to the four scheduled for the municipal year, it would be 
within the Trust’s discretion in deciding whether to attend such meetings. It 
was confirmed that in addition to Cabinet and Scrutiny meetings, the Trust 
would be in attendance at the Corporate Parenting Panel and Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board. 

Queries relating to staffing, SCST budget and whistleblowing procedures 
were raised. Members were informed that these matters were now within the 
remit of the Trust and therefore would need to be discussed when SCST 
representatives were in attendance at future meetings.

The Committee noted the contract monitoring arrangements, which would 
allow the Trust the independence to undertake the necessary measures to 
improve services whilst ensuring that the Council was able to assure itself that 
its statutory duties were being met and services improving.

Resolved – That the Children’s Services Trust Governance Arrangements be 
noted. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.11.15

32. Financial and Performance Report Quarter 2 

The Committee were provided with the latest financial information for the 
financial year 2015/16. The Council was forecasting an overspend of £2.046m 
at month 6, which was a worse position in comparison to month 5, when the 
Council had reported a potential £2.491m overspend. The main service areas 
showing variation from budget were Children and Families, Adult Social Care 
and Health Partnerships, Public Health and Housing and Environment. These 
had been offset by other service and some corporate under spends. Service 
action plans had reduced the underlying overspend.  Whilst no additional 
savings were expected from the Children and Families service the Adult 
Social Care Service remained committed to ensuring measures were taken to 
get as close to break even as possible.  

An update summary of the Gold Projects was provided and of the seven gold 
projects, one was assessed as ‘green’, one at ‘green/amber’, three at ‘amber’ 
and two at ‘red’. Members attention was drawn to the Slough Children’s 
Services Transition Project and the fact that this project was now closed, 
given that the services had transferred on 1 October 2015.  The two red 
projects were noted as School Places Programme and The Curve.   

Committee Members’ expressed concern regarding the current financial 
position and overspend and asked about the implications if the recovery 
plans, as detailed in the report, did not materialise. It was explained that most 
service areas had managed to achieve an underspend to help mitigate the 
overspend in budget in Children’s Services. Additional income sources would 
also contribute to the overall budget position, including the Slough 
Regeneration Partnership Project .     

A Member asked for details regarding the long-term future use of the former 
Town Hall site, which was currently operating as a primary school, given that 
the site could be sold to generate income to the Council. The Committee were 
informed that a number of alternative options were being considered to 
generate income.  

Following the announcement that delays in the completion of The Curve had 
resulted in the opening being delayed until Spring 2016, a Member requested 
details of what the financial implications of the delay were likely to be. The 
Strategic Director for Regeneration, Housing and Resources confirmed that 
issues in relation to sub-contractors had resulted in the delay of the 
completion of the project. Committee Members were also informed that 
Morgan Sindall had agreed to reimburse the Council for any financial costs 
incurred as a result of the delay in opening of The Curve. It was agreed that 
these financial details would, when available, be circulated to Committee 
Members.   

A Member sought clarification as to why the implementation of a Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) had been delayed until spring 2016. It was 
explained that one of the primary purposes of the MASH was to ensure 
greater co-operation between the various organisations involved and it was 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.11.15

critical that any issues were resolved prior to the MASH being fully 
operational. 

A Member queried the £439k budget pressure reported in the Public Health  
service. It was outlined that the impending in year reduction to the Public 
Health Grant (PHG) nationally, meant that the 2015/16 PHG would reduce in 
year by 7%, resulting  in a loss of funding totalling £436k. Due to the joint 
arrangements that all Berkshire Unitaries had agreed to it was unlikely that a 
reduction in these contracts would be realised in the current financial year.

Members noted that the Major Contracts Review Saving project was currently 
showing as a red status. The Strategic Director for Regeneration, Housing 
and Resources informed the Committee that two major contracts, Interserve 
and Amey, were currently being reviewed and that officers were reasonably 
confident that the a green status would be achieved before the end of the 
financial year. Responding to whether consideration would be given to 
bringing any of the services in house; it was confirmed that, although an 
options appraisal would be conducted, it was likely that the services would 
remain contracted out. Concerns regarding the lack of effective monitoring of 
previous contracts was raised and it was noted that monitoring details and 
Key Performance Indicators would be included within any new contract.  

Details regarding the Housing Revenue Account, specifically allocation of 
funds from this account, were requested. Councillor Morris, under Rule 30, 
also addressed the Committee, and queried how time was accounted for work 
carried out in relation to HRA matters. It was explained that the funds were 
ring fenced and that the Council was under a statutory duty to ensure that 
funds from this account were only applied to the HRA. 

Resolved – That details of the Financial and Performance Report Quarter 2 
be noted.

33. Five Year Plan: Changing, Retaining and Growing 

The Committee considered a report which outlined details of activity that were 
being delivered for the Changing, Retaining and Growing theme of the Five 
Year Plan. Members were updated on the developments within the three 
outcomes that supported this theme  - activity that attracts and retains 
businesses, availability of housing for the growing population and ensuring 
regeneration and development support the centre of town as a destination for 
residents, businesses and retailers. Key developments included:

 Appointment of a PR marketing agency to deliver a Slough brand and 
develop a collective /collaborative unique selling point or the town. A 
Member queried whether this initiative would provide ‘value for 
money.’ The Assistant Director of Strategy and Engagement informed 
the meeting that the Business Investment Group had met and were of 
the  view that this would be a positive concept all partners had agreed 
to fund the initiative.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.11.15

 Centre of Slough Strategy. It was noted that Cabinet in September had 
approved the Strategy and attracting more business was a key 
element within this. A general discussion followed regarding the lack of 
evening/night time economy in the town centre. Whilst recognising that 
this was an issue, officers stated that upcoming developments and 
refurbishments would all contribute to sustaining an evening economy 
/active High Street.  

 Establish a Business Inward Investment and Retention Function. It was 
clarified that software would be purchased to establish a database of 
all the information that was required to support and retain businesses 
/companies in Slough. Responding to why a target of attracting four 
new businesses investing in the town had not been achieved, it was 
explained that this was the first year that the targets had been set and 
that two new businesses had re-located to the town. A target of four 
new businesses investing in the town remained the target for 2015/16.     

 Appointment of Town Centre Manager. The Committee were informed 
that the Town Centre Manager had recently started and partnership 
meetings were scheduled to take place.   

 Cycle Hub launched in Brunel Way. A Member requested details 
regarding the business rationale for the implementation of the Cycle 
Hub, including consultation carried out and an options appraisal. It was 
agreed that this information would be forwarded to the Member 
concerned. 

 LED Street Lighting Scheme. The Council had, in conjunction with two 
neighbouring authorities’, secured £20m funds from the Department of 
Transport to implement a LED Street Lighting Scheme. 

Resolved - That the activity that is being delivered for the changing, retaining 
and growing theme of the Five Year Plan, be noted.  

34. Forward Work Programme 

Members considered details of the Committee’s work programme.  

Resolved – That the current work programme for the 2015/16 municipal year 
be noted, subject to the following additional items:

3 March 2015  - i) New Benefits System: Implications on local 
residents. 

ii) Housing revenue Account (Information 
Report)

35. Attendance Record 

Resolved -  That details of the Members Attendance Record be noted. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.11.15

36. Future Meeting Dates 

 12 January 2016 – Joint Meeting Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel.

 20 January 2016 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.15 pm)


